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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs V Blomeley

	Scheme
	:
	Standard Life StanPlan F G71111

	Respondent
	:
	Standard Life Trustee Company Limited (the Trustee)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Blomeley has complained that, between 1993 and 2000, the Trustee invested the assets of the Scheme in a cash fund rather than a broad range of investments. Mrs Blomeley asserts that the assets of the Scheme would now be substantially higher if they had been invested in a broader range of investments. 

2. The facts giving rise to the dispute are set out in the IDRP decision:

The assets of the Scheme were originally invested in a Standard Life Assurance Company Limited (“Standard Life Assurance”) insurance policy. Following discussions between the employer and Standard Life Assurance, the assets of the Scheme were transferred to a Standard Life Assurance cash fund in 1993, with a view to being invested in managed funds of Standard Life Assurance: to this end, £1,797,630 was transferred into the cash fund in February 1993 and £49,456 was so transferred in May 1993. Further, £33,983 was transferred into the cash fund from Sun Life in May 1993.

However, despite various discussions between the employer and Standard Life Assurance, the assets of the Scheme stayed invested in the cash fund until they were transferred into equity and property investments commencing in May 2000.”

3. As can be seen from later paragraphs of this determination the decision to hold the investment in cash was made on the direction of Mrs Blomeley’s employer. I had suggested to her that the employer should be joined as a respondent to the complaint but she has declined so to do.  

4. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

Background

5. Mrs Blomeley is employed by Lakeland Laboratories Limited (Lakeland), which is an Employer for the Scheme. 

6. At the time the Scheme was established, Lakeland was one of a number of companies within a group including Almaran Limited and Hydrogen Supplies Limited. Almaran Limited was the original Principal Employer until it was acquired by Chorlton Holdings Limited in March 1985. Chorlton Holdings Limited was replaced as Principal Employer by Hydrogen Supplies Limited in December 1993, which was in turn replaced by Lakeland in April 1999.

7. The Trustee of the Scheme is Standard Life Trustee Company Limited.

8. The StanPlan F is a centralised scheme for non-associated employers. The  Trustees invests the assets associated with each participating fund in Master Policy provided by Standard Life. That policy incorporates provisions whereby the various participating funds are each separately valued according to the premiums paid and the investment performance achieved. Investments can be made in a range of funds provided by Standard  Life.. Under the Master Policy Standard Life agrees to pay such benefits as are required under the rules of the various associated funds drawing the monies from the individual Funds and requiring additional contributions from employers if appropriate. Premiums are payable by each participating Employer the amount being made up from a percentage of salary paid by the employee and the balance from the employer. 

9. Standard Life’s usual Policy provided for the selection of funds to be made by the Person Assured, ie the Trustee

10. The parties agree that the relevant facts are as set out in Mrs Blomeley’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) application. The paragraphs referred to are reproduced below.
11. Notable events in the history of the Scheme during the relevant period are; that an additional contribution of £300,000 was paid on 15 June 1998 and the accrual rate was changed from 60ths to 80ths for service after 1 January 1998.

Declarations of Trust

12. Over the relevant period, the Scheme has been governed by three trust deeds; issued in 1991, 1995 and 2000. These declarations of trust are between Standard Life Pension Funds Limited and the Trustee. It is agreed between the parties that Clause 7 of the relevant deeds contains the power to invest the Scheme assets.
1991 and 1995 Declarations of Trust
13. Clause 7 stated:

“The Trustee shall have power to invest the assets of the Plan in any manner authorised by the law of Scotland for the investment of trust moneys or by placing the same on current or deposit account with any bank or banking house in the United Kingdom or by effecting and maintaining with the Assurance Company annuity contracts, assurance policies, or other contracts or policies for the purposes of securing benefits whether immediate, future, contingent or otherwise for the purposes of the Plan payable at an office of the Assurance Company situated in the United Kingdom and may surrender, make fully paid up or concur in otherwise altering any contract or policy effected under the Plan; and the Trustee may apply any sums held for a fund as premiums of a contract or policy of assurance under which units are allocated in one or more investment linked or with profit funds established by the Assurance Company and the selection of those funds may be made by a person or persons other than the Trustee.”

The 2000 Declaration of Trust

14. “The Trustee shall have power to invest the assets of the Plan in any manner authorised by the law of Scotland for the investment of trust moneys or by placing the same on current or deposit account with any bank or banking house in the United Kingdom or by effecting and maintaining with the Assurance Company annuity contracts, assurance policies, or other contracts or policies for the purposes of securing benefits whether immediate, future, contingent or otherwise for the purposes of the Plan payable at an office of the Assurance Company situated in the United Kingdom and may surrender, make fully paid up or concur in otherwise altering any contract or policy effected under the Plan; and the Trustee may apply any sums held for a fund as premiums of a contract or policy of assurance under which units are allocated in one or more investment linked or with profit funds established by the Assurance Company. The Trustees shall comply with the requirements of sections 36(3) and 36(4) of the Pensions Act 1995 to obtain and consider proper advice on whether or not an investment is satisfactory.”  The Standard Life Assurance Policy contained the following clauses:
“Z3. Selection of Funds

The Company [Standard Life Assurance Company] shall give effect to Provision 9 of the booklet numbered GP6 as if in place of the words “the Person Assured” there appeared the words “the Principal Employer”.

Z4. Fund Variation

The Company shall give effect to Provision 10 of the booklet numbered GP6 as if the place of the words “the Person Assured”, wherever they occur, there appeared the words “the Principal Employer”.”

Provision 9 of booklet GP6 states,

“9. Selection of Funds

The apportionment of Allocation Premium among the funds of which units are to be allocated to this policy may, subject in the case of with profits funds to such conditions as the company may from time to time impose, be made –

(a) on the basis of a general instruction given to the Company by the Person Assured on a form to be provided; or

(b) by a specific instruction in respect of each premium paid under the policy;

but if no instruction of either kind is given the Company shall decide how the Allocation Premium is to be apportioned.”

Provision 10 of booklet GP6 states,

“10. Fund Variation

(1) Subject to the other sections of this Provision, the Person Assured may request the company to cancel at any date all or some of the Units Outstanding of any fund and to allocate in lieu thereof Trustee Units of any or all of the other funds maintained in accordance with …

(2) If the Person Assured exercises this option in respect of a with profits fund, the Units Outstanding of that fund shall be divided …

(3) The Company reserves the right to impose a charge …

(4) On each Anniversary Date …

(5) The Company shall have the right … to defer any fund variation …

(6) In the case of with profits funds any fund variation shall be subject to the agreement of the Company …”

‘The Person Assured’ is the Trustee.

15. Provisions Z3 to Z5 were deleted, with effect from 6 April 1997, by a Policy amendment signed on 18 May 1999.

SUBMISSIONS

Mrs Blomeley’s Submission
16. For the following reasons, Mrs Blomeley disagrees with the Trustee’s denial that it was liable for the investment of the Scheme assets and assertion that the choice of fund was effectively the responsibility of the Employer;

16.1. With effect from 6 April 1997, pension scheme trustees were prohibited by S.34(2) of The Pensions Act 1995 from delegating their investment duties.

16.2. Before 6 April 1997, responsibility for investment could only be transferred by an express provision in the trust instrument. Moreover, the trust instrument would have to provide that the Trustee was not liable for the acts and defaults of the delegate. Clause 7 did not provide for such transfer of liability. Therefore the Trustee remained liable even if Clause 7 provided for the delegation of investment power to the Employer.

16.3. Clause 7 is not a true delegation in that it does not absolve the Trustee from the duty to ensure that the assets of the Scheme are invested appropriately.

16.4. For the Policy Schedule containing clauses Z3 and Z4 to amount to an amendment of the Rules of the Scheme it would need to be regarded as a ‘Special Rule’ as defined by Clause 1(d) of the Declarations of Trust which states: 

‘“Special Rules” means any rules in addition to or in variation of the General Rules which may be agreed from time to time between the Trustee and a Principal Employer.’

There is no evidence of such agreement. The Policy Schedule has only been signed by the Standard Life Assurance Company (Standard Life) and not by the Trustee or the Principal Employer. The Principal Employer does not hold any documentation, such as the Policy, booklets or amendments.

16.5. The Trustee has acknowledged that it is not possible for them to verify that the Policy, booklets or amendments were sent to the Principal Employer.  An e-mail from the Trustee’s representative includes:

“… having looked through the files … it is not possible to say whether the policy, booklets and amendments were sent to the Principal Employer, as it was over time. There is no documentation to show that they were sent but that said, part of the job of the Regional Pensions Consultant for Standard Life was to liaise with the Employer in relation to the Stanplan policy/scheme and how it operated, therefore there is no reason to suppose that there was any doubt as to how matters operated … It is possible that the policy and/or the other documents may have been provided to the Employer by the RPC but he is no longer with Standard Life …”

16.6. A trustee may not delegate a trustee duty to a person who has a conflict of interest with the beneficiaries of the trust. Although the interests of the Employer and the members coincide to some extent, there is a potential for a conflict of interest with regard to the nature of investments. Thus, if the Scheme was adequately funded to meet its liabilities, the Employer would be keen to invest in long-term safe investments to ensure that the fund remained solvent for as long as possible with the least risk of a deficit which the Employer might have to make good. Members might prefer a more high risk investment strategy to maximise returns and thereby increase the benefit to them in the form of increased security and/or benefit improvements. Their willingness to adopt a riskier investment strategy is based on the knowledge that the Employer is liable to ‘bale out’ the Scheme if this strategy fails.

16.7. The Trustee has admitted that it had ultimate responsibility for the investment of the Scheme assets.

16.8. The Trustee might wish to argue that the failure to invest the Scheme’s assets more appropriately is the fault of the Employer but the Trustee owed a duty to the members to make the investment decision. One of the reasons for appointing a professional trustee is to avoid conflicts of interest between the employer and the members. The Trustee’s primary duty is to the Scheme members.

16.9. The Trustee is in breach of trust. The Trustee was aware of the mismatch between the investment profile of the Scheme and its liabilities and this must constitute maladministration and breach of trust.

17. Mrs Blomeley asserts that a trustee who commits a breach of trust, which has caused a loss must make good that loss. She does not consider that there is any need for her to establish that she has suffered any individual loss. The fact that the Scheme was fully funded on an ongoing basis is irrelevant because the situation could change in the future. A letter from the Scheme’s actuaries dated 8 June 2005 shows that the Scheme is in deficit on a ‘continuing valuation’ basis. The members should not be put in the position of having to rely on the Employer’s balance of cost covenant.

18. Historically, the Trustee has had the discretion to increase pension in payment. The larger the fund, the more likely it was that the Trustee would exercise this discretion in favour of the members. 

19. It is speculative to suggest that the Employer would have taken a contribution holiday if the funding position had been stronger. It is equally likely that members would have been offered a contribution holiday.

20. It is speculative to suggest that, had the assets been invested differently and the change in the accrual rate not made, the Scheme’s funding position would have been weaker.

21. Since October 2004, members’ contributions have increased from 4% to 5% and may increase to 6% in the future. The change in the accrual rate constitutes a loss on Mrs Blomeley’s part.

22. Mrs Blomeley acknowledges that she does not know what would have constituted a proper investment portfolio over the period in question. As an indication of the loss she believes the Scheme to have suffered, she points out that the FTSE100 increased by 222% over the period February 1993 to May 2000. Thus, she argues that £1,881,069 invested in 1993 in FTSE100 stock would have increased in value to £4,175,973 in May 2000. From this figure, Mrs Blomeley suggests deductions should be made of the actual increases in the value of the assets over the period in question, and the assets required to pay benefits over that period.

23. Mrs Blomeley suggests that an additional amount should be added to reflect the returns, which would have been secured if contributions made in the period in question (including the £300,000 additional contribution) had also been appropriately invested.

24. Mrs Blomeley is seeking a direction to the effect that any loss consequent on the Trustee’s failure to invest the Scheme assets appropriately be assessed by an independent actuary, at the expense of the Trustee, and the Trustee be directed to make good that loss.

Trustee’s Submission
25. Mrs Blomeley appears to be bringing a claim for breach of trust with a view to reconstituting the trust fund.  She is outside the statutory limitation period for such a claim.

26. Throughout the period in question, the Trustee had sought authorisation from the Principal Employer to reinvest the Scheme’s assets. The Trustee has submitted correspondence between itself and the managing director of the Principal Employer dating from 1994, which it says demonstrates the many occasions upon which it recommended investing in fixed interest and managed funds. The Trustee states it received no instruction to reinvest the Scheme’s assets.

27. The Trustee was concerned to act in concert with the sponsoring employer who would be materially affected by the Scheme’s investment strategy.

28. Throughout this period the Scheme was fully funded on an ongoing basis, as demonstrated by the actuarial reports. For example, the 2000 valuation report indicates that the Scheme was 100% funded on an ongoing basis. The current deficit has arisen after the period in question.

29. Mrs Blomeley is seeking compensation irrespective of whether or not she is able to establish any personal financial loss. In effect, Mrs Blomeley is seeking to place the fund in the position it might have been in if it had been invested differently over this period. In substance, this is a claim on behalf of all the members of the Scheme. The Ombudsman’s role is to investigate whether individual beneficiaries have suffered injustice as a consequence of maladministration. Mrs Blomeley cannot be said to have suffered any injustice if she cannot establish that she herself has suffered a financial loss. Mrs Blomeley does not appear to have made a claim for distress and inconvenience.

30. If Mrs Blomeley were to request payment of her benefits, these could be paid in full. If Mrs Blomeley were to request a transfer of her benefits, the full cash equivalent would be paid. Therefore Mrs Blomeley has not suffered any financial loss.

31. If the asset value of the Scheme been higher, the actuary would have recommended a reduction in the Employer’s contribution. Similarly, it is likely that the change to the accrual rate would not have happened and this would have reduced the funding position of the Scheme.

32. According to the Trustee, discussions about reinvesting the Scheme’s assets in a managed fund began in 1988. It states that, in 1993, the Principal Employer decided to switch the assets from the insurance policy to a managed fund. The transfer into the cash fund was intended to be an interim measure.

33. The Trustee has submitted correspondence between Standard Life and the Managing Director of Hydrogen Supplies Limited and Lakeland (Mr Prince) dating back to 1994. This correspondence indicates that Standard Life did recommend reinvesting the Scheme’s assets. This recommendation was repeated on a number of occasions from 1994 onwards. It is also clear from the correspondence that Mr Prince expected to be the one to make the decision and that he held strong views on when and why this might happen.

34. For example, on 26 January 1994, the Investment Manager at Standard Life wrote to Mr Prince saying a decision was required as to whether the assets of the Scheme should be switched from cash to the managed fund. He discussed his expectations for the returns on cash and equities and expressed the view that returns from the managed fund would exceed those from cash. Mr Prince responded on 11 February 1994 and said that they would move into the managed fund but the question was when. He also questioned who was to make the decision. The Investment Manager confirmed, on 17 February 1994, that the decision was for the Employer to make and they required a written instruction.

35. Standard Life met with Mr Prince in January 1996. The note of the meeting referred to previous meetings at which the transfer of the fund from cash to a managed fund had been discussed. The note records that Mr Prince had said that he felt Standard Life should have been more proactive in its advice. The Investment Manager wrote to Mr Prince in February 1996 recommending that the Scheme liabilities be matched by a 80/20 split between equities and cash. Mr Prince responded by saying that he thought this split was acceptable but that he felt that the markets were high and any move required timing.

36. Further correspondence followed in 1996. In April 1997, the Investment Manager wrote to Mr Prince recommending the managed fund. He said that he understood Mr Prince’s reluctance to move ahead of a general election but hoped that, over the second half of the year, there would be an opportunity to move the funds. Standard Life met with Mr Prince in September 1997. The notes of the meeting record that Mr Prince complained that the Trustee was not giving him advice. The notes then go on to say that the investment of the Scheme was discussed and that Mr Prince felt that the markets were very expensive and he did not wish to switch from cash at that time. Standard Life explained that the Scheme Actuary was not happy with cash and the notes record that Mr Prince agreed to move to the managed fund in tranches. It also states that he wanted to see a 10% fall in the All Share index before he moved.

37. There was further correspondence between the Investment Manager and Mr Prince in 1997. The Investment Manager met with Mr Prince in January 1998. The note of the meeting records,

“We then got down to the switch from cash. He sees no point in doing anything before he gets the valuation in a couple of weeks. He is even more adamant that current market levels are unsustainable. I said that it was unlikely that the valuation would change anything apart from a small adjustment, perhaps to the desirable fixed interest proportion. I also emphasised that the argument was not on investment grounds but on matching grounds. He dismissed the possibility of using derivatives for protection.”

38. There was another meeting in November 1998 and the note records that the Actuary advised that he saw no reason to change his recommendation, that the assets be switched to 70% equities and 30% fixed interest. On 10 November 1998, the Investment Manager wrote to Mr Prince asking for permission to switch 65% of the assets to the managed fund, 30% to the Retirement Protection Fund and leave 5% in cash.

39. Further correspondence and meetings occurred in 1999. In October 1999, Jardine Reeves Brown (now the Scheme Actuary) wrote to Mr Prince saying that they agreed with Standard Life that the 100% investment in cash was inappropriate. Mr Prince wrote to Jardine Reeves Brown on 21 October 1999 saying that a decision would be made after the transfer of part of the business had taken place. Jardine Reeves Brown wrote to Mr Prince again in January 2000 saying that holding the fund in cash was inappropriate. In April 2000, Jardine Reeves Brown wrote to Mr Prince expressing concern that he had cancelled an instruction to switch the funds out of cash.

40. The correspondence does not support the suggestion that Mr Prince was pursuing the Trustee for investment advice.

41. The Scheme is ongoing with a balance of cost covenant from the Employer. The Trustee is not aware of any reason to suggest that the Employer will not meet its obligations or that pensions will not, in due course, be paid in full. There is, at most, a theoretical risk that, as a result of the failure to invest the fund, Mrs Blomeley will not, in due course, receive a full pension or will receive a pension reduced by an amount greater than would otherwise have been the case.

42. The Trustee does not accept that the increase in the members’ contributions is attributable to the failure to invest the Scheme funds. Nor does it accept that the change in future accrual rates would not have occurred in any event, for example, after the stock market falls in 2000.

43. Policy number 71000 is the master policy applicable to all StanPlan F policies, of which the Scheme was one (71111). The Policy was issued by the Standard Life Assurance Company to Standard Life Trustee Company Limited as the ‘Person Assured’.

44. The Trustee asserts that Clause 7 gives the Trustee authority to invest in a policy, which gave control over investment decisions to the Principal Employer. It has referred to the Policy Schedule and attached booklets GP6, 7 and 10. In particular, to provisions Z3 and Z4 of the Policy Schedule (see paragraph 14).

Under the terms of the Policy, the Trustee  had no power to direct the investment of the cash fund into a managed fund. In addition, premiums received were also under the control of the Principal Employer. Although, in the absence of instruction from the Employer, the Company, i.e. Standard Life Assurance Company, could invest the premiums. Standard Life Assurance Company and the Trustee are separate companies and Mrs Blomeley’s complaint is against the Trustee. In any event, the Trustee does not believe that the Company would owe any duty to the members of the Scheme in respect of this power.

The Pensions Act 1995

45. Section 34 of The Pensions Act 1995 provides,

“Power of investment and delegation.

(1) The trustees of a trust scheme have, subject to any restriction imposed by the scheme, the same power to make an investment of any kind as if they were absolutely entitled to the assets of the scheme.

(2) Any discretion of the trustees of a trust scheme to make any decision about investments —

(a) may be delegated by or on behalf of the trustees to a fund manager to whom subsection (3) applies to be exercised in accordance with section 36, but

(b) may not otherwise be delegated except under section 25 of the Trustee Act 1925 (delegation of trusts during absence abroad) or subsection (5) below.

(3) This subsection applies to a fund manager who, in relation to the decisions in question, falls, or is treated as falling, within any of paragraphs (a) to (c) of section 191(2) of the Financial Services Act 1986 (occupational pension schemes: exemptions where decisions taken by authorised and other persons).

(4) The trustees are not responsible for the act or default of any fund manager in the exercise of any discretion delegated to him under subsection (2)(a) if they have taken all such steps as are reasonable to satisfy themselves or the person who made the delegation on their behalf has taken all such steps as are reasonable to satisfy himself —

(a) that the fund manager has the appropriate knowledge and experience for managing the investments of the scheme, and

(b) that he is carrying out his work competently and complying with section 36.

(5) Subject to any restriction imposed by a trust scheme —

(a) the trustees may authorise two or more of their number to exercise on their behalf any discretion to make any decision about investments, and

(b) any such discretion may, where giving effect to the decision would not constitute carrying on investment business in the United Kingdom (within the meaning of the [1986 c. 60.] Financial Services Act 1986), be delegated by or on behalf of the trustees to a fund manager to whom subsection (3) does not apply to be exercised in accordance with section 36;

but in either case the trustees are liable for any acts or defaults in the exercise of the discretion if they would be so liable if they were the acts or defaults of the trustees as a whole.

(6) Section 33 does not prevent the exclusion or restriction of any liability of the trustees of a trust scheme for the acts or defaults of a fund manager in the exercise of a discretion delegated to him under subsection (5)(b) where the trustees have taken all such steps as are reasonable to satisfy themselves, or the person who made the delegation on their behalf has taken all such steps as are reasonable to satisfy himself —

(a) that the fund manager has the appropriate knowledge and experience for managing the investments of the scheme, and

(b) that he is carrying out his work competently and complying with section 36;

and subsection (2) of section 33 applies for the purposes of this subsection as it applies for the purposes of that section.

(7) The provisions of this section override any restriction inconsistent with the provisions imposed by any rule of law or by or under any enactment, other than an enactment contained in, or made under, this Part or the Pension Schemes Act 1993.  Investment principles.”

CONCLUSIONS

46. I note that the Trust Deed expressly empowered the Trustee to place the assets on current or deposit account.  Thus, if the Trustee was of the view that it was appropriate to hold the fund as cash this was an option. 

47. Although the amendment to delete provisions Z3 and Z4. was expressed to be retrospective to 6 April 1997, it could not have taken effect until 18 May 1999, when the amendment was signed. Put another way the amendment did not have the effect of undoing such decisions which had been taken in reliance on those provisions. 

48. There is no evidence of any agreement between the Trustee and the Principal Employer to incorporate provisions Z3 and Z4 as one or more Special Rules of the Scheme. The Policy Schedule containing those provisions is signed only by the Standard Life Assurance Company which is not the Trustee. In my view nothing in the policy can have the effect of extending or detracting from the investment power of the Trustee. The only relevance of the policy terms in this context is to determine whether the policy was  a properly authorised investment. 

49. It is disingenuous of the Employer to claim that it was not aware that he was unaware that the Trustee regard, the power to direct investment as resting with the Employer.  Mr Prince was explicitly told this by Standard Life.

50. The correspondence indicates that Standard Life wrote to Mr Prince on a number of occasions suggesting that the assets of the Scheme be moved to a managed fund and/or a fixed interest fund. They also advised early on that the decision lay with the Employer and that they would need a written instruction to act. There can be no doubt that Mr Prince was aware that the Investment Manager and the Actuary did not consider it appropriate to leave the assets in the cash fund. I note that he complained that Standard Life were not proactive in their advice. Be that as it may, he did not show himself to be inclined to take their advice when it was proffered.

51. I have reservations which I set out in the next paragraph as to whether the Trustee was bound to follow the direction from the Employer. Certainly from  the removal of provisions Z3 and Z4 in May 1999, there was even less need for the Trustee to be so constrained. 

52. The Trustee had throughout  a responsibility to act in the best interests of the Scheme members and was aware that the assets were not invested according to the recommendations of the Investment Manager or the Actuary. The Trustee should not have acquiesced in such investment and particularly should not have allowed the situation to continue for a further year once the power to invest had reverted to it.

53. However, it is not clear to me that Mrs Blomeley has suffered any injustice as a direct consequence of the maladministration I have identified. 
54. She has suggested that the change in the accrual rate represents a loss to her . Loss may be too strong a word but undoubtedly from the time when such a change took effect the pension scheme was not as generous as it had previously been  Mrs Blomeley has also pointed out that members’ contributions have risen from 4% of salary to 5% from 2004. The implication she would invite me to draw is that had a more fruitful investment policy been applied the scheme would have been in a better position to resist either of those changes. But  I do need to take into account that other schemes which have had more profitable investment strategies have nevertheless similarly had either to increase their contribution rate or scale back future benefits or both and indeed many defined benefit schemes have been closed. It would be neither safe nor appropriate to attribute the changes to the choice of investment over the relevant period.  

55. I recognise the possibility that had a surplus been built up in the scheme these changes might have been averted or delayed or indeed some augmentation of the pensions of members might have resulted. But I see those as no more than possibilities. Equally, or perhaps more likely, is that the Employer, who was liable for the balance of premiums after taking account of the employee’s fixed contributions would have used any such surplus to reduce that liability.
56. Should Mrs Blomeley seek to take her benefits from the Scheme, there is every reason to suggest that the Scheme is currently able to pay these in full. 
57. All in all I conclude Mrs Blomeley any injustice to Mrs Blomeley as a result of the Trustee’s acquiescence in holding the funds in Cash is too indirect and speculative to be regarded as injustice in respect of which I should seek to make some direction. 
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 October 2006
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